

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES, BENTON COUNTY, CITY OF BEAVERTON, CITY OF EUGENE, JUNCTION CITY, CITY OF VENETA, BEV STEIN, VERA KATZ, MULTNOMAH COUNTY, CITY OF PORTLAND, and WASHINGTON COUNTY,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, JOHN KITZHABER, M.D., and BILL BRADBURY,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

STUART MILLER,

Intervenor-Appellant.

---

AUDREY McCALL, HECTOR MacPHERSON, MICHAEL E. SWAIM, JAMES LEWIS, and MARK TIPPERMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

JOHN KITZHABER, M.D., BILL BRADBURY, and STATE OF OREGON,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

STUART MILLER,

Intervenor-Appellant.

Marion County Circuit Court  
No. OOC20156

Appellate Court No. A113789

Supreme Court No. S48450  
(Control)

Marion County Circuit Court  
No. OOC19871

Appellate Court No. A113790

Supreme Court No. S48451

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION, AMICUS CURIAE**

---

*Continued...*

Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court  
for Marion County  
Honorable PAUL J. LIPSCOMB, Judge

GLENN KLEIN #83110  
Harrang Long Gary & Rudnick, P.C.  
101 E. Broadway, Suite 400  
PO Box 11620  
Eugene, OR 97440  
Telephone: (541) 485-0220

Of Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondents  
League of Oregon Cities, Benton County,  
City of Beaverton, city of Eugene,  
City of Junction City, City of Veneta,  
Bev Stein, Vera Katz, and Washington County

SANDRA N. DUFFY #82044  
Office of Multnomah County  
County Attorney  
1120 SW 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1530  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 988-3138

Attorney for Plaintiff/Respondent  
Multnomah County

MADELYN F. WESSEL, #90133  
City Attorney's Office  
1221 SW 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1530  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 823-4047

Attorney for Plaintiff/Respondent  
City of Portland

EDWARD J. SULLIVAN, #69167  
WILLIAM K. KABEISEMAN, #94492  
Preston Gates & Ellis LLP  
222 SW Columbia Street, Suite 1400  
Portland, OR 97201-6632  
Telephone: (503) 228-3200

Attorneys for The American Planning  
Association

JOHN DILORENZO, JR., OSB #80204  
Hagen Dye Hirschy & DiLorenzo, PC  
888 SW 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 1000  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (5093) 222-1812  
Attorneys for Intervenor/Appellant Stuart Miller

THOMAS M. CHRIST #83406  
Mitchell Lang & Smith  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 2000  
Portland, OR 97204  
Telephone: (503) 221-1011

Attorney for Plaintiffs/Respondents  
Audrey McCall, Hector MacPherson,  
Michael E. Swaim, James Lewis,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. NATURE AND EFFECTS OF MEASURE 7 ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ON BEHALF OF THE  
AMERICAN PLANNERS ASSOCIATION (“APA”)..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF INTEREST ON BEHALF OF THE  
ASSOCIATION OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES  
 (“ACWA”)..... 6

V. THE “FULL TEXT RULE” ..... 8

VI. THE “SEPARATE VOTES RULE” ..... 14

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Armatta v. Kitzhaber</i> 327 Or 250, 959 P.2d 49 (1998).....	10, 14, 15, 20
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> 117 S.Ct. 2157 (1997).....	20
<i>Commonwealth ex. rel. Roney v. Warwirck</i> , 33 A. 373 (Pa. 1895).....	19
<i>Dale v. Keisling</i> , 167 Or App 394, 398-99, 9999 P2d 1229 (2000).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Appling</i> , 237 Or 546, 392 P2d 535 (1964).....	3
<i>Kadderly v. Portland</i> , 44 Or 118, 135-36, 74 Pac 710 (1903).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 US (1 Cranch) 137, 177 (1803).....	18
<i>OEA v. Roberts</i> , 301 Or 228, 234, 721 P2d 833 (1986) .....	3
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393, at 413 (1922) .....	16
<i>PGE v BOLI</i> 317 Or. 606 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Senke v. City of Portland</i> , 81 Or App 630, 726 P2d 959 (1986), rev den 302 Or 615 (1987) 17	
<i>State ex rel. Fidanque v. Paulus</i> , 297 Or 711, 715, 688 P2d 1303 (1984) .....	3

**Other Authorities**

<i>1996 Willamette Law Review</i> .....	15
---	----

**Constitution and Statutes**

<i>Article 1, Section 18, the Oregon Constitution</i> .....	1, 2, 6, 10
<i>Article I, Section 8</i> ,.....	12, 13
<i>Article 1, Section 20</i> , .....	2
<i>Article I, Section 39</i> ,.....	12
<i>Article IV, Section 1 (1)</i> ,.....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Article IV, Section 1(2)(d)</i> .....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Article IV, Section 22</i> .....	6

*Article VII (amended), Section 1* ..... 13, 15

*Article VII (amended), Section 7* ..... 13, 14

*Article XI, Section 2*..... 2, 12

*Article XV, Section 4* ..... 2

*Article XVII, Section 1*..... 1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15

*ORS 174.010*..... 20
